
G R E G  A B B O T T  

November 30,2006 

Mr. James M. Frazier, 111 
Assistant General Counsel 
Texas Department of Criminal Justice 
P.O. Box 4004 
Huntsville, Texas 77342-4004 

Dear Mr. Frazier: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the Public 
I~iformation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 265735. 

The Texas Denartment of Criminal Justice (the "deuartment") received a request for the 
following information: ( I )  with respect to any complaints filed against department officers 
from a specified unit since August 1,2006: the names of complainants, the names ofofficers - 
who are subjects of complaints, officers' written responses to complaints, the final 
disposition or current status of complaints, and the dates associated with these records; (2) 
any records of the Office of the Inspector General (the "OJG") pertaining to a named 
individual who was arrested in Cherokee County on August 3,2006; and (3) any records of 
the OIG pertaining to disciplinary action con~plaints against three named department 
officers. You claim that the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.134 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.134(a) of the Government Code relates to i~lillates of the department and 
provides in relevant part the following: 

(a) Except as provided by Subsection (b) or by Section 552.029 [of the 
Government Code], information obtained or maintained b y  the Texas 
Departn~ent of Criminal Justice is excepted from [required public disclosure] 
if it is i~lformation about ail inmate who is coilfined in a facility operated by 
or under a contract with the department. 

Ciov't Code 5 552.134(a). Section 552.134 is explicitly made subject to section 552.029, 
which provides in relevant pal? thc followi~?g: 
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Notwithstanding . . . Section 552.134, the following iilforniation about an 
inmate who is confined in a facility operated by or under a contract with the 
Texas Department of Criminal Justice is s ~ ~ b j e c t  to required disclosure under 
Section 552.021 : 

(8) basic information regarding the death of an inmate in custody, an incident 
involving the use of force, or an alleged crime involving the inmate. 

Iri. $ 552.029(8). Y o ~ l  state that the siib~i~itted information is abo~tt  an inmate who is 
coiifiiied in  a facility operated by the departlncnt. However, some ofthese irecords concern 
an alleged crime involving a11 ilil~iate. Thus, the department must release basic information 
concerning this crime. Id. Basic information includes the tinre and place o f  the incident, 
names of inmates and department officials directly involved, a briefnarrative of the incident, 
a brief description of any injuries sustained, and infortilation regarding criminal charges or 
disciplinary actions filed as a result of the incident. The department must withhold the 
remaining submitted information p~rrsitant to section 552.134 of the Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore. this ruling tnust not he relied upon as a previo~ls 
detei-mination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemniental hody and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the at;omey general to reconsider this i - ~ ~ l i n g .  Gov't Code 3 552.301(f). If the 
govemnienral body wants to challenge this ruling, the governniental hody n ~ u s t  appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id.  S 552.324(b). In order to get the 
fill1 benefit o f s i~ch  an appeal, thc go\~ernn~elital body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
It/. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the govcl-niiieiital hody does not appeal this ritling and the 
govertin~ciital body docs not coriiply with it, ti~cn both tile ieqciestor:ind the attoi-ney general 
have the right to file stlit against the govet-iinicntal body to enforce this riding. Id. 
$ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental hody to release all or part of the requested 
infor-mation, the governmental body is i-esponsiblc for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects tliat, LI~ )OI I  receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the pi~blic recot-ds 131-oir~ptiy pursilai~t to section 552.221(a) of the 
Covet-nmerit Code or file a lawsuit cliallenging this ruling pursiiant to sectiori 552.324 ofthe 
Govei-nment Code. If the govert~mcntai body fails to do one of these tliiiigs, then the 
requestor shoirld I-eport that failure to the atlorney general's Open Governmerit I-Iotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor riiay also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. $ 552.3215(e), 
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If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofPirb. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governme~ital body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Jaime L. Flores 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 265735 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Mark Collette 
410 West Erwin Street 
Tyler, Texas 75702 


